

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, *DEBTORS*,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, *PETITIONER*

V.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., *RESPONDENT*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

59R

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>LIST OF PARTIES.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW.....</b>	<b>x</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>x</b>
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>x</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. Factual Background.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. Procedural History.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE DEBTOR MAY NOT ASSUME OR ASSIGN THE LICENSE ABSENT UMT’S CONSENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. The plain language of Section 365(c)(1) provides that a non-exclusive intellectual property license cannot be assumed or assigned. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>i. A literal reading of 365 (c) prohibits Petitioner from assuming the Agreement... ..</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>ii. The restriction of section 365(c) applies to a chapter 11 debtor in possession. ..</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>iii. Development must satisfy the requirements of 365(c) to assume the Agreement over Under My Thumb’s objection. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>i. Each term used in section 365(c) has an operative meaning under the hypothetical test.....</b>	<b>15</b>

- ii. A literal reading of subsection (c) is consistent with the rest of section 365. .... 18
- iii. The plain language of section 365(c) is consistent with Congressional intent and Bankruptcy policy. .... 22

**II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SECTION 1129(A)(10) REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE FROM AN IMPAIRED CLASS OF CLAIMS OF EACH DEBTOR UNDER A JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN. .... 25**

**A. The plain language of § 1129(a)(10) requires that if there are impaired classes under a joint, multi-debtor plan, at least one impaired class of each debtor votes in favor of the plan. .... 26**

- i. While “plan” is referred to in the singular in § 1129(a)(10), this does not mean that “plan” must always be read in the singular. .... 27
- ii. When read as a whole, § 1129 functions on a “per debtor” basis not on a “per plan” basis. .... 28
- iii. The legislative history further supports the “per debtor” approach to § 1129(a)(10). .... 30

**B. The policy favoring smooth chapter 11 reorganizations cannot override the text of the statute and the substantive rights of the parties. .... 31**

- i. Section 1129(a)(10) cannot be interpreted as having a “per plan” approach, as this interpretation would bypass the rigorous requirements for substantive consolidation. .... 32
- ii. Policy cannot override substantive rights of the parties. .... 34

**CONCLUSION ..... 35**

**APPENDIX A ..... 1**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Pages
<b><u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) .....	24
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	8, 26
<i>Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	23
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	15
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008) .....	22
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	22, 23
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	28
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	9
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	6, 22, 31
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U. S. 513 (1984) .....	6, 7
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	14
<i>SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prod., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) .....	31

<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	22, 23
<i>Wolf v. Weinstein</i> , 372 U.S. 633 (1963) .....	11
<b><u>United States Court of Appeals Cases</u></b>	
<i>Cinicola v. Scharffenberger</i> , 248 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Credit Agricole Corporate and Inv. Bank v. American Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 246 (3rd Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Eastgroup Properties v. S. Motel Ass'n, Ltd.</i> , 935 F.2d 245 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	26, 32
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>In re Catapult Ent., Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	Passim
<i>In re Cybergenics Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>In re Pioneer Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	11, 18, 19
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>In re Reider</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	25, 32, 33
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	Passim
<i>In re West Electronics, Inc.</i> 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	6, 7
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	8, 11

<i>Matter of Love</i> , 957 F.2d 1350 (7th Cir.1992).....	31
<i>Matter of Transwest Resort Properties, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26, 32
<i>Sigmon Coal Co., Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Summit Invest. &amp; Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	7, 23, 24
<b><u>United States District Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re Catron</i> , 158 B.R. 629 (E.D. Va. 1993).....	9, 12, 16, 17
<b><u>United States Bankruptcy Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re Aerobox Composite Structures, LLC</i> , 373 B.R. 135 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Bloomingdale Partners</i> , 170 B.R. 984 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1994).....	30
<i>In re Cardinal Indus. Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990).....	8, 16, 24, 26, 28
<i>In re Cordes</i> , 147 B.R. 498 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1992).....	31
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	11, 12
<i>In re Fur Creations by Varriale, Ltd.</i> , 188 B.R. 754 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	29
<i>In re Hernandez</i> , 285 B.R. 435 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>In re Murray Indus.</i> , 119 B.R. 820 (Bankr.M.D.Fla.1990).....	33
<i>In re Nortel Networks, Inc.</i> , 532 B.R. 494 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015) .....	33
<i>In re Duval Manor Assocs.</i> , 191 B.R. 622 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996).....	30

<i>In re Pullman Const. Industries, Inc.</i> , 132 B.R. 359 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	12
<i>In re Republic Airways Holdings Inc.</i> , 565 B.R. 710 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	33
<i>In re Supernatural Foods, LLC</i> , 268 B.R. 759 (Bankr. M.D. La. 2001) .....	7, 13, 14, 19
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del.) .....	27, 28, 29

### **United States Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 102(7) (2018) .....	25, 27, 28, 32
11 U.S.C. § 365(a) (2018).....	6, 12
11 U.S.C. § 365(c) (2018).....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) (2018) .....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)(B) (2018).....	16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 365(e)(2) (2018) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 365(f) (2018) .....	6, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1) (2018) .....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(2)(A) (2018).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 501(a) (2018).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 502(a) (2018).....	25, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) (2018).....	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) (2018).....	25, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1123 (2018) .....	13, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(C) (2018).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2) (2018).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1124(1) (2018) .....	25

11 U.S.C. § 1126(a), (f) (2018).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) (2018).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3) (2018) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7) (2018) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) (2018) .....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) (2018) .....	30
35 U.S.C. § 154 (2018).....	7
